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Honorable Morgan Reynolds

Secretary, Chilton County Hospital Board

Reynolds & Reynolds

P. O. Drawer 70

Rockett Building

Clanton, AL  35046

Hospital Boards – Office of Profit – Superintendents of Education – Con​flicts of Interest

Section 22-21-76(4) of the Code of Alabama would not prohibit a County Superintendent of Education from also serving as a hospital board member.

Article XVII, section 280, of the Constitution of Alabama does not prohibit an individual from simulta​neously serving as County Superin​tendent of Education and as a mem​ber of the hospital board.

Dear Mr. Reynolds:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether an individual can serve simulta​neously as County Superintendent of Education and as a member of the hospital board?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


As stated in your request, the Chilton County Hospital Board was established under section 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 22-21-76 specifically provides for the board of directors.  Section 22-21-76(4) states in pertinent part: “No member of the board of directors shall be an officer of the county or of any incorporated municipality in the county.”  ALA. CODE § 22-21-76(4) (1997).  The County Superinten​dent of Education is an officer of the county board of education and is not an officer of the county.  Edmonds v. Bronner, 547 So.2d 1172 (Ala. 1989).  Therefore, section 22-21-76(4) of the Code of Alabama would not prohibit a County Superintendent of Education from also serving as a hos​pital board member.


The Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit at the same time under the state.  Article XVII, sec​tion 280, of the Constitution of Alabama provides:


No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmasters, whose annual salaries do not exceed two hundred dol​lars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except jus​tices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.

ALA. CONST. art. XVII, §280.


This Office has previously stated, however, that a County Super​intendent of Education does not hold an office of profit for purposes of article XVII, section 280, of the Constitution of Alabama.  Attorney Gen​eral’s Opinion to Honorable Phillip A. Laird, dated November 3, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00017.  Article XVII, section 280, of the Constitution of Alabama does not prohibit an individual from simultaneously serving as County Superintendent of Education and as a member of the hospital board.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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